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TOWN HALL 
Market Square  

Crewkerne 
Somerset  
TA18 7LN 

towncouncil@crewkerne-tc.gov.uk  
                01460 74001 

 

Councillors are hereby summoned, and members of the public and press are invited, to attend a meeting of the Full 
Council to be held on Monday 30 September 2024, starting at 18.45, in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Market 
Square, Crewkerne for the purpose of transacting the business outlined on the agenda below.  
 

Notes: 
- The recording of the meeting will be uploaded for members of the public who wish to view it via the 

following link: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTA9K-7L4Onjcli2Gtz7tCg. 
- Members of the public requiring assistance or reasonable adjustments to aid their attendance at council 

meetings are asked to contact the Council Offices in advance using the above contact details. Documents 
are available in large print by request. 

- Recording of meetings is permitted under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014; 
please refer to the Council’s Policy on Audio/Visual Recording & Photography at Meetings (Recording-
Meetings-policy-Feb-2022.pdf (crewkerne-tc.gov.uk). 

- Public participation is welcome during the allocated Public Open Forum session, please refer to Section 3 
of the Council’s Standing Orders (Standing-Orders-May-2024.pdf (crewkerne-tc.gov.uk). 
 

Katharine Sheehan FSLCC, Town Clerk (signed on original) 
24 September 2024       

 

Agenda  
 

051/2425 To receive and approve apologies for absence. 
a. To record members present: 
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires: 

• a record be kept of the members in attendance.   

• this record forms part of the minutes of the meeting. 

• Members who are unable attend a meeting should tender apologies in advance to the Town 
Clerk and the grounds for apologies tendered will also be recorded.  

b. To approve any apologies for absence: 
Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires: 

• Members present to decide if the reason(s) for a member’s absence are acceptable. 
 

052/2425 To receive declarations of pecuniary or personal interests in items on the agenda and any 
dispensations. 
The Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Code of Conduct requires: 

• Members to declare any interests not currently recorded in the Member’s Register of Interests 
or not notified to the Monitoring Officer of it. 

• Requests for Dispensations should be made in writing to the Clerk in advance of the meeting. 
 
053/2425 To approve the draft minutes of the Town Council meeting held on 29 July 2024. 

 
054/2425 Public Open Forum: Questions may be put to the Council in person during this public participation 

session of up to 15 minutes and a maximum of 3 minutes per person. Issues notified to the Clerk a 
minimum of 3 working days before the meeting (i.e., by 5pm on the preceding Wednesday) will 
receive a response during this session.  Issues raised in this session without prior notice may be 
referred to the Clerk to respond to within 10 working days or listed on a subsequent agenda.  The 
Mayor reserves the right to vary or extend these time limits. 

 

 

http://www.crewkerne-tc.gov.uk/
mailto:towncouncil@crewkerne-tc.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTA9K-7L4Onjcli2Gtz7tCg
https://www.crewkerne-tc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/Recording-Meetings-policy-Feb-2022.pdf
https://www.crewkerne-tc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/Recording-Meetings-policy-Feb-2022.pdf
https://www.crewkerne-tc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Standing-Orders-May-2024.pdf
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055/2425 To receive reports from: 
a. Somerset Council. 
b. Crewkerne & Ilminster Local Community Network. 
c. Crewkerne Neighbourhood Policing Team. 

 
056/2425 Clerk’s progress report: to receive a verbal update report (for information only). 
 
057/2425 Finance & Procedure: 

a. To approve the accounts for payment for August and September 2024 as listed. 
b. To report the bank reconciliations for July and August 2024 have been completed. 
c. To note the monthly accounts for the War Memorial Commemoration Trust have been checked. 
d. To note the conclusion of the External Audit for 2023/24 with no issues raised. 

  
058/2425 Market Square planter: to consider a request from Crewkerne in Bloom to locate an additional 

planter in front of Town Hall. 
 
059/2425 Lucombe Oak area: to consider quotations for a light installation around the Lucombe Oak. 
 
060/2425 Welcome to Crewkerne signage: to consider requests for improvements to town signage. 
 
061/2425 Town Crier: to note that the Town Crier has resumed duties on an informal basis and to agree 

payment of membership of the Town Crier’s Guild. 
 
062/2425 Defibrillators: to receive an update on the status of the town’s defibrillators from Cllr. Head. 
 
063/2425 To receive the following minutes and approve any recommendations contained therein: 

a. Planning and Highways Committee 2 September 2024. 
b. Amenities Committee 13 May 2024. 
c. Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 25 June 2024. 
d. Reports from Town Council representatives to outside bodies. 

 
064/2425 To receive Matters of Report (verbal reports for information only). 
 
065/2425 Next meeting: Monday 28 October 2024 at 18.45, Council Chamber, Town Hall.  
 
In accordance with the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s 1(2), to resolve that the press and members 

of the public be excluded from following items having regard to the confidential issues to be discussed. 
 

Confidential Session: Exclusion of the Press & Public – Staffing matters and commercially sensitive information. 
 
 

http://www.crewkerne-tc.gov.uk/


ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT - 31st August 2024 Checked by:.........................................................

Date: ..................................................................

Payment Ref Gross Vat Net Payee Description
O P Aug 1 £25.20 £4.20 £21.00 Bobs Tyres Mower punture repair
O P Aug 2 £306.25 £306.25 Active Learning & Skills Youth work at Happy Valley May & June 24
O P Aug 3 £284.89 £284.89 Awe & Wonder Art Project costs June 24 - Grant funded
O P Aug 4 £986.40 £164.40 £822.00 Window Man GRC window replacement - deposit
O P Aug 5 £289.98 £289.98 James Hardware Sundries
O P Aug 6 £32.44 £32.44 Sheehan, K Expenses
O P Aug 7 £22.30 £2.98 £19.32 Hewitt, P Expenses
O P Aug 8 £1,000.00 £1,000.00 Severalls Jubilee Bowls Club Bowling Green maintenance
O P Aug 9 £1,266.00 £211.00 £1,055.00 Gazeboshop Gazebos x 2
O P Aug 10 £36.00 £6.00 £30.00 M & J Bowers Document destruction
O P Aug 11 £150.00 £25.00 £125.00 Sovereign Fire & Security GRC alarm service
O P Aug 12 £195.00 £195.00 Somerset Association of Local CouncilsCode of Conduct training
O P Aug 13 £261.58 £43.60 £217.98 Hoistway GRC lift maintenance 28/8 - 27/8/24
O P Aug 15 £3,935.25 £3,935.25 SCC Pension Fund Pension Contributions  Jul 24
O P Aug 16 £3,084.65 £3,084.65 HM Revenue & Customs Tax & NI Contributions Jul 24
O P Aug 17 £500.00 £500.00 Davies, G Insurance payment
O P Aug 18 £1,577.92 £1,577.92 Active Learning & Skills Provision of Youth service Jul 24
O P Aug 19 £66.07 £11.01 £55.06 Iris Business Software Ltd Payroll remote hosting Aug 24
O P Aug 20 £30.00 £5.00 £25.00 Boilerman Ltd GRC Toilet repair
O P Aug 20 £155.11 £25.85 £129.26 Boilerman Ltd Town Hall pipe maintenance/V/H tap replacement
O P Aug 21 £107.98 £18.00 £89.98 Start Traffic Ltd Cover for path
DD33 C.Card £30.99 £30.99 M&S Councillor gift
DD27 £196.19 £9.34 £186.85 Eon Electricity Victoria Hall 1/6 - 6/6/24
DD33 C.Card £155.88 £25.98 £129.90 Zoom Annual subscription 3/6/24 - 2/6/25
DD33 C.Card £40.00 £40.00 Lloyds Bank Credit card annual fee
DD21 £142.80 £6.80 £136.00 British Gas Business Electricity Happy Valley floodlights 18/6 - 18/7/24
DD23 £215.39 £10.26 £205.13 British Gas Business Electricity Town Hall 20/6 - 20/7/24
DD51 £649.00 £649.00 Somerset Council Rates GRC Aug 24
DD2 £1,360.00 £1,360.00 Somerset Council Rates Town Hall/Victoria Hall Aug 24
DD55 £511.00 £511.00 Somerset Council Rates Lodge office Aug 24
DD20 £309.00 £309.00 Somerset Council Rates Workshop/Cemetery chapel Aug 24
DD13 £1,710.08 £1,710.08 Aviva Credit Services UK Ltd Insurance Aug 24
DD59 £140.85 £6.71 £134.14 British Gas Business Gas GRC 15/6 - 20/7/24
DD30 £68.86 £3.28 £65.58 British Gas Business Electricity Public Toilets 19/6 - 22/7/24
DD22 £7.88 £0.38 £7.50 British Gas Business Gas Victoria Hall 17/6 - 17/7/24
DD33 C.Card £27.97 £4.67 £23.30 Amazon Marketplace Handwash
O P Aug 22 £190.00 £190.00 M C Commercial Cleaning GRC Cleaning Jul 24
O P Aug 22 £938.00 £938.00 M C Commercial Cleaning Cleaning Jul 24
O P Aug 23 £325.00 £325.00 Arbor-Eco Consultancy Cemetery cedar assesment
O P Aug 24 £105.00 £105.00 Adam's Locks Town Hall locks
O P Aug 25 £220.94 £36.82 £184.12 Brimsmore Gardens Bedding plants
O P Aug 26 £153.18 £23.00 £130.18 Sheehan, Katharine Expenses
O P Aug 27 £189.00 £31.50 £157.50 Emerald First Aid Training Medical cover Family fun day
O P Aug 28 £252.00 £42.00 £210.00 Parish Online Mapping software - Neighbourhood plan
O P Aug 29 £12.60 £2.10 £10.50 Bobs Tyres Ltd Mower puncture repair
DD30 £57.08 £2.72 £54.36 British Gas Business Electricity Public Toilets 19/5 - 19/6/24
DD27 £631.00 £631.00 Smartest Energy Electricity Victoria Hall Jul 24
DD49 £311.37 £51.89 £259.48 The Business Fuel Jul 24
DD50 £733.06 £122.18 £610.88 E. O N Electricity GRC Jul 24
DD26 £65.72 £3.13 £62.59 British Gas Business Gas Town Hall 23/6 - 1/8/24
DD42 -£37.74 -£1.80 -£35.94 British Gas Business Electricity Workshop/Cemetery chapel 29/5 - 1/7/24 CREDIT
DD42 £65.76 £3.13 £62.63 British Gas Business Electricity Workshop/Cemetery chapel 29/5 - 29/7/24
DD17b £16.62 £0.79 £15.83 Edf Energy 1 Ltd Electricity Street lighting Henhayes Jul 24
DD17c £18.52 £0.88 £17.64 Edf Energy 1 Ltd Electricity Street Lighting Middle Path Jul 24
DD57 £297.48 £49.58 £247.90 British Telecom Telephone & Broadband Aug 24
DD46 £129.60 £21.60 £108.00 Somerset Web Services Lrd Email hosting Aug 24
DD31 £21.60 £3.60 £18.00 Iris Business Software Ltd Staffology payroll software Aug 24

Signed:.................................... Date:.............................



ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT - 31st August 2024 Checked by:.........................................................

Date: ..................................................................
DD31 £8.80 £1.46 £7.34 Iris Business Software Ltd Payroll payslip software Jul 24
DD43 £13.26 £13.26 Lloyds Bank Bank charges Jul 24
DD33 C.Card £180.45 £30.08 £150.37 The Battery Shop Batteries for bowser/SID
DD9 £59.70 £9.95 £49.75 Southern Communications Mobile phone charges Aug 24
DD31 £18.71 £3.12 £15.59 Iris Business Software Ltd Payroll auto enrolment software Jul 24
DD52 £299.95 £49.99 £249.96 Gamma Business Communications LtdTelephone & broadband Aug 24
O P Aug 30 £175.13 £175.13 James Hardware Sundries
O P Aug 31 £253.00 £253.00 Adam's Locks GRC door closer/handle replacements
O P Aug 32 £200.00 £200.00 I Made This Art project for Awe & Wonder
O P Aug 33 £19.00 £3.17 £15.83 Wynnstay Ride on mower parts
O P Aug 31 £18.00 £18.00 Adam's Locks Lodge office keys
O P Aug 34 £4,212.00 £702.00 £3,510.00 Fern Garden Tree Services Felling & removal of Cemetery cedar tree
O P Aug 34 £2,604.00 £434.00 £2,170.00 Fern Garden Tree Services Cemetery grass cutting July 24
O P Aug 35 £600.00 £100.00 £500.00 RRABC Bus stop consultation & plans
O P Aug 36 £49.00 £8.17 £40.83 Allen Computer Services Ink cartridges
O P Aug 37 £182.70 £30.45 £152.25 T M Electronics (uk) Ltd Water temperature test kit callibration
O P Aug 38 £30.50 £4.59 £25.91 Hewitt P Expenses
O P Aug 39 £12.08 £12.08 Cross, A Expenses
O P Aug 40 £104.00 £17.33 £86.67 Relay Electrical Services Town hall light fitting replacement
DD60 £26.69 £1.27 £25.42 British Gas Business Gas Lodge office 11/7 - 11/8/24
DD48 £28.68 £1.37 £27.31 British Gas Business Electricity Lodge office 11/7 - 11/8/24
DD33 C.Card £81.36 £13.56 £67.80 Wydale Plastics Ltd Bowser battery charger
O P Aug 41 £750.00 £750.00 Road and Traffic Management Town Hall parking line marking
O P Aug 42 £26.40 £4.40 £22.00 Crewkerne Horticultural Sharpen chainsaw blades
O P Aug 42 £61.94 £10.32 £51.62 Crewkerne Horticultural Harness for strimmer
O P Aug 43 £195.72 £32.62 £163.10 Boilerman Ltd GRC toilet repair
O P Aug 44 £1,674.00 £279.00 £1,395.00 Fern Garden Tree Services Cemetery grass cutting June 24
O P Aug 45 £1,428.00 £238.00 £1,190.00 Defib Warehouse Defibrillator - funded by donation
O P Aug 46 £1,332.25 £1,332.25 Somerset Association of Local CouncilsAffiliation fee - SALC/NALC 2024/25
O P Aug 47 £50.40 £8.40 £42.00 Paperchase Recycling Cemetery general waste collection 1/7 - 28/7/24
O P Aug 48 £86.40 £14.40 £72.00 Paperchase Recycling GRC general waste collection 6/6 - 18/7/24
O P Aug 48 £385.91 £64.32 £321.59 Ricoh Uk Ltd Printer/photocopier rental Aug - Oct 24
O P Aug 49 £1.20 £0.20 £1.00 Sheet Anchor Evolve Ltd Public Toilets rent 1/9/23 - 31/8/24
O P Aug 50 £105.36 £17.56 £87.80 Prism Stationery
O P Aug 51 £59.99 £59.99 Screwfix Direct Ltd Grounds PPE
O P Aug 52 £103.80 £17.30 £86.50 Sovereign Fire & Security GRC Intruder/Fire alarm/CCTV maintenance Sep 24
O P Aug 53 £736.92 £122.82 £614.10 Somerset Council Dog bin bags
O P Aug 54 £140.00 £140.00 Adam's Locks GRC cupboard door lock
O P Aug 55 £281.90 £281.90 Awe & Wonder Awe & Wonder art event costs
O P Aug 56 £250.00 £250.00 Active Learning & Skills Provision of outreach session Happy Valley Aug 24
O P Aug 56 £1,250.00 £1,250.00 Active Learning & Skills Provision of summer holiday play days 27/7 & 14/8/24
O P Aug 57 £1,577.92 £1,577.92 Active Learning & Skills Provision of youth service Aug 24
O P Aug 58 £3,981.79 £3,981.79 SCC Pension Fund Pension Contributions  Aug 24
O P Aug 59 £3,152.14 £3,152.14 HM Revenue & Customs Tax & NI Contributions Aug 24
DD22 £8.14 £0.39 £7.75 British Gas Business Gas Victoria Hall 17/7 - 17/8/24
DD44 £575.37 £575.37 Everfow Ltd Water Rates Sep 24
DD59 £103.89 £4.95 £98.94 British Gas Business GRC Gas 20/7 - 20/8/24
DD23 £213.16 £10.15 £203.01 British Gas Business Electricity Town Hall 20/7 - 0/8/24
DD21 £160.61 £7.65 £152.96 British Gas Business Electricity Happy Valley Floodlights 18/7 - 18/8/24
DD30 -£68.86 -£3.28 -£65.58 British Gas Business Electricity Public Toilets CREDIT
DD30 £98.84 £4.71 £94.13 British Gas Business Electricity Public Toilets 19/6 - 19/8/24

£11,751.05 £11,751.05 Salaries Aug-24

Total £64,225.95 £3,222.00 £61,003.95

Signed:.................................... Date:.............................



ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT - 30th September 2024 Checked by:.........................................................

Date: ..................................................................

Payment Ref Gross Vat Net Payee Description
O P Sep 1 £180.00 £180.00 Somerset Council GRC Premises Licence 2024
O P Sep 2 £1,488.00 £248.00 £1,240.00 Fern Garden Tree Services Cemetery grass cutting Aug 24
O P Sep 3 £175.00 £175.00 M C Commercial Cleaning GRC Cleaning Aug 24
O P Sep 3 £985.00 £985.00 M C Commercial Cleaning Cleaning Aug 24
O P Sep 4 £50.00 £50.00 Hutson, J Town Council portrait
O P Sep 5 £427.15 £71.19 £355.96 Loxston Groundcare Ltd Mower wheel replacement
DD27 £631.00 £631.00 Smartest Energy Electricity Victoria Hall Aug 24
DD26 £48.91 £2.33 £46.58 British Gas Business Gas Town Hall 1/8 - 1/9/24
DD42 £31.95 £1.52 £30.43 British Gas Business Electricity Workshop/Cemetery Chapel 29/7 - 29/8/24
DD46 £129.60 £21.60 £108.00 Somerset Web Services Lrd Email hosting Sep 24
DD13 £1,711.11 £1,711.11 Aviva Credit Services UK Ltd Insurance Sep 24
DD51 £649.00 £649.00 Somerset Council Rates GRC Sep 24
DD2 £1,360.00 £1,360.00 Somerset Council Rates Town Hall/Victoria Hall Sep 24
DD55 £511.00 £511.00 Somerset Council Rates Lodge office Sep 24
DD20 £309.00 £309.00 Somerset Council Rates Workshop/Cemetery Chapel Sep 24
DD17b £16.62 £0.79 £15.83 Edf Energy 1 Ltd Electricity Street lighting Henhayes 1 - 31/8/24
DD17c £18.52 £0.88 £17.64 Edf Energy 1 Ltd Electricity Street lighting Middle Path 1 - 31/8/24
O P Sep 6 £1,800.00 £1,800.00 Rachel Akerman Bincombe Beeches leaflets & Interpretation board
O P Sep 7 £336.00 £56.00 £280.00 The Play Inspection Company Ltd Playground annual inspection
O P Sep 8 £51.97 £51.97 James Hardware Sundries
O P Sep 9 £295.00 £295.00 Fire Risk Assessors South West Town Hall fire risk assessment
O P Sep 10 £392.15 £392.15 Awe & Wonder Art project costs Aug 24
O P Sep 11 £140.00 £140.00 We Clean Windows Ltd GRC window cleaning
O P Sep 12 £1,638.00 £273.00 £1,365.00 PKF Littlejohn LLP External audit fees 2023/24
O P Sep 13 £64.07 £10.68 £53.39 Wynnstay Grounds PPE
O P Sep 14 £5,697.50 £5,697.50 Gales Building Conservation Grounds chapel workshop replastering
O P Sep 15 £100.00 £100.00 DJK Graphics Crewkerne retailers board artwork update
O P Sep 16 £13.87 £13.87 Hewitt P Expenses
O P Sep 17 £37.56 £4.13 £33.43 Samuel, A Expenses
DD57 £719.16 £119.86 £599.30 British Telecom Telephone & broadband GRC/Lodge office 22/8 - 30/9/24
DD31 £21.60 £3.60 £18.00 Iris Business Software Ltd Payroll software Aug 24
DD50 £709.08 £118.18 £590.90 E. O N Electricity GRC Aug 24
DD43 £12.72 £12.72 Lloyds Bank Bank charges Aug 24
DD6 £148.56 £24.76 £123.80 Phs Group Plc Town Hall sanitary disposal 13/10/24 - 12/4/25
DD6a £742.80 £123.80 £619.00 Phs Group Plc GRC sanitary disposal 13/10/24 - 12/4/25
DD6b £424.57 £70.76 £353.81 Phs Group Plc Public toilets sanitary/sharps disposal 13/10/24 - 12/4/25
DD49 £290.09 £48.34 £241.75 The Business Fuel Aug 24
DD48 £30.15 £1.44 £28.71 British Gas Business Electricity Lodge office 11/8 - 11/9/24
DD9 £62.10 £10.35 £51.75 Southern Communications Mobile phone charges Sep 24
DD33 C.Card £67.96 £11.34 £56.62 Amazon Marketplace Fairy lights
DD33 C.Card £19.22 £3.21 £16.01 Amazon Marketplace Stationery
DD33 C.Card £16.47 £2.76 £13.71 Amazon Marketplace Radar keys
DD33 C.Card £78.20 £13.04 £65.16 Amazon Marketplace Brooms for GRC
DD44 £595.94 £595.94 Everfow Ltd Water rates Oct 24
DD60 £34.88 £1.66 £33.22 British Gas Business Gas Lodge office 11/8 - 11/9/24
O P Sep 18 £24.20 £0.99 £23.21 Sheehan, Katharine Travel expenses
O P Sep 19 £36.00 £36.00 Adam's Locks Town Hall keys
O P Sep 20 £206.39 £34.40 £171.99 Danny Wilkins Ltd Neighbourhood plan website
O P Sep 21 £662.40 £110.40 £552.00 CIA Fire & Security Ltd Tennis courts security gates maintenance
O P Sep 22 £215.40 £35.90 £179.50 Sovereign Fire & Security GRC Fire/Intruder /CCTV maintenance Oct 24
O P Sep 23 £198.64 £33.11 £165.53 Churches Fire Security Ltd (Formerly Inno)Workshop alarm maintenance
O P Sep 24 £759.60 £126.60 £633.00 Dantek Environmental Services (UK) LtdWater hygiene monitoring
DD22 £8.14 £0.39 £7.75 British Gas Business Gas Victoria Hall 17/8 - 17/9/24

£11,639.51 £11,639.51 Salaries Sep-24

Signed:.................................... Date:.............................



ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT - 30th September 2024 Checked by:.........................................................

Date: ..................................................................
Total £37,011.76 £1,585.01 £35,426.75

Signed:.................................... Date:.............................



CREWKERNE TOWN COUNCIL
BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT 31/07/2024

Cash in Hand 01/04/2024 £382,829.46

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2024 - 31/07/2024 £693,033.40

SUBTRACT

Payments 01/04/2024 - 31/07/2024 £265,243.19

A CASH IN HAND 31/07/24 £810,619.67

(per Cash Book)

Cash in Hand per Bank Statements 31st July 2024

LLOYDS - Business Call Account £648,169.47

LLOYDS - Current Account £50,000.00

LLOYDS - Burial Account £112,450.20

£810,619.67

Less unpresented cheques

£0.00

Plus unpresented receipts

B ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE £810,619.67

A = B Checks out OK

Town Clerk: …...................................................

Date: …......................................

Checked by: …..................................................

Date: …......................................



CREWKERNE TOWN COUNCIL
BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT 31/08/2024

Cash in Hand 01/04/2024 £382,829.46

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2024 - 31/08/2024 £710,461.54

SUBTRACT

Payments 01/04/2024 - 31/08/2024 £314,444.26

A CASH IN HAND 31/08/24 £778,846.74

(per Cash Book)

Cash in Hand per Bank Statements 31st August 2024

LLOYDS - Business Call Account £616,396.54

LLOYDS - Current Account £50,000.00

LLOYDS - Burial Account £112,450.20

£778,846.74

Less unpresented cheques

£0.00

Plus unpresented receipts

B ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE £778,846.74

A = B Checks out OK

Town Clerk: …...................................................

Date: …......................................

Checked by: …..................................................

Date: …......................................



CREWKERNE TOWN COUNCIL WAR MEMORIAL 

COMMEMORATION TRUST RECREATION GROUND
BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT 31/07/2024

Cash in Hand 01/04/2024 £197.17

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2024 - 31/07/2024 £4,766.53

SUBTRACT

Payments 01/04/2024 - 31/07/2024 £80.00

A CASH IN HAND 31/07/2024 £4,883.70

(per Cash Book)

Cash in Hand per Bank Statements 31st July 2024

LLOYDS - Instant Access Account £3,156.33

LLOYDS - Current Account £1,727.37

£4,883.70

Less unpresented cheques

£0.00

Plus unpresented receipts

B ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE £4,883.70

A = B Checks out OK

Town Clerk: …...................................................

Date: …......................................

Checked by: …..................................................

Date: …......................................



CREWKERNE TOWN COUNCIL WAR MEMORIAL 

COMMEMORATION TRUST RECREATION GROUND
BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT 31/08/2024

Cash in Hand 01/04/2024 £197.17

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2024 - 31/08/2024 £5,377.41

SUBTRACT

Payments 01/04/2024 - 31/08/2024 £100.00

A CASH IN HAND 31/08/2024 £5,474.58

(per Cash Book)

Cash in Hand per Bank Statements 31st August 2024

LLOYDS - Instant Access Account £3,369.08

LLOYDS - Current Account £2,105.50

£5,474.58

Less unpresented cheques

£0.00

Plus unpresented receipts

B ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE £5,474.58

A = B Checks out OK

Town Clerk: …...................................................

Date: …......................................

Checked by: …..................................................

Date: …......................................















                                                                      AGENDA ITEM 058/2425 

  Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider a request from Crewkerne in Bloom to install a planter on the apron in 
front of Town Hall. 

 
2. Background information 
 

2.1  Crewkerne in Bloom would like to locate a new tiered planter outside Town Hall. 
 
2.2 The planter is intended to replace the bike currently located at the front of Town Hall 
(see picture). 
 

3. Detailed consideration  
 
3.1  Crewkerne in Bloom have suggested one of two types of tiered planters (see below), 
which they would plant with mainly perennial plants and a few annuals for extra 
colour.  This would enhance all the baskets on the buildings around the Square. 
 
3.2 The Operations Manager and Deputy Clerk have been consulted and both have raised 
concerns about the space and access arrangements for the weekly market, which has just 
received confirmation of continuation past the original trial period.  The planter would 
also cause issues for the charter fair and Christmas events, although as these are less 
frequent the planter could be moved.   

 

Report subject 
Market Square planter: to consider a request from 
Crewkerne in Bloom to locate a planter outside Town 
Hall. 

Committee name Full Council 

Meeting date 30th September 2024 

Report author Katharine Sheehan FSLCC, Town Clerk 

Report contact details townclerk@crewkerne-tc.gov.uk  

mailto:townclerk@crewkerne-tc.gov.uk


                                                                      AGENDA ITEM 058/2425 

  Page 2 of 2 

7.1. It is recommended that the Council CONSIDERS whether to go ahead with this 

proposal. 

 
 
 
4. Financial implications 

 
4.1 N/A. 
 

5. Equalities considerations 
 
5.1 N/A 
 

6. Council Action Plan objectives supported 
 

6.1 N/A 
 

7. Recommendation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  



                                                                      AGENDA ITEM 060/2425 

  Page 1 of 4 

 
 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider requests for improvements to the town entry signage. 

 
2. Background information 
 

2.1 Representatives of the town’s business group have forwarded suggestions for 
improving signage on the entry to the town. 
 

3. Detailed consideration  
 

3.1 The business group has asked the Town Council to give consideration to improving 
the six entry signs to the town. 
 
3.2 The current entry signs are pictured below: 
 

  

Report subject To consider requests for improved ‘Crewkerne’ signage. 

Committee name Full Council 

Meeting date 30th September 2024 

Report author Katharine Sheehan FSLCC, Town Clerk 

Report contact details townclerk@crewkerne-tc.gov.uk 

mailto:townclerk@crewkerne-tc.gov.uk
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  Page 2 of 4 

  

  
 
3.3 Suggestions for improvement include the signage at Somerton or Ilminster: 
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3.4 It should be noted that it is unlikely that all of the verges currently used for signs would 
be wide enough either for a planter, or for volunteers or staff to safely maintain them. 
 
3.5 Somerset Council has said: 
 

• This type of Highway signing is not regarded as statutory highway signage and as such, 
Somerset Council has no available funds in the Highway budget to erect new or repair 
existing signs of this nature.  

• We have no objection to this type of signage on the highway and we would be happy 
to commission this work, but we would expect Crewkerne Town Council to fund these 
works. 

• By regulation, all signs placed on the Highway must meet a specification laid out in 
The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions (TSRGD – Schedule 7 P2402.1). 
Costs vary considerably, depending on sign design and size, and the number of posts 
require. 

• If the Town Council wish to install new signage, local council members will need to 
identify suitable locations. A wide verge is required, in addition to the width of the 
signage, with a vegetation growth buffer zone, we must be able to achieve lateral 
clearance of at least 450mm to the edge closest to the highway.  

• If locations can be identified, the town council will need to provide the design of any 
desired crests they wish to display on the sign. Somerset Council will charge for the 
supply, installation and fixing of the associated signage.  

• Please note, at present I would not be able to provide you with a programme date or 
estimated timeline for delivery. We currently have a large backlog of orders which we 
are progressing, whereby, safety defects and schemes which are implementing 
highway safety improvements are prioritised. It is possible that this would not be 
delivered until the end of the current financial year/beginning of the next financial 
year. The town council can instruct an accredited contractor to undertake the works, 
once the scheme has been agreed by myself, as long as they hold the correct 
accreditations and licences. 
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7.1. It is recommended that the Council: 

a) Delegates authority to the Deputy Clerk to organise clearance, cleaning and 

maintenance works to the existing signs under the EHM pilot. 

b) Considers whether to make arrangements to have larger/alternative signage 

erected, and if so, to identify councillors to lead on proposed design/location/size 

proposals to bring back to Full Council. 

 

4. Financial implications 
 
4.1 This work would be at cost to Crewkerne Town Council.  It is not in the 24/25 budget 
but could be included in the 25/26 budget, should Council wish to proceed. 
 
4.2 It is suggested that in the first instance Council resolves to fund the clearance of the 
signage and verges, as well as have the broken signs fixed through the Somerset Council 
Enhanced Routine Maintenance pilot scheme, and authorise the Deputy Clerk to progress 
this. 
 
4.3 Cost of sign design and manufacture depends on size.  As a guide, Somerset Council 
has said a 2m x 1m sign would cost approx. £200. Installation costs are as yet unknown. 
 

5. Equalities considerations 
 
5.1 N/A. 
 

6. Council Action Plan objectives supported 
 

6.1 N/A. 
 

7. Recommendation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


